

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, BUCKS COUNTY, PA  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY BUCKS COUNTY;  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JASON PIASECKI,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MATTHEW D. WEINTRAUB  
JILL M. GRAZIANO  
*Counsel of Record*  
KAREN A. DIAZ  
STEPHEN B. HARRIS  
BUCKS COUNTY DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
100 N. Main Street  
Doylestown, Pa 18901  
215-348-6084  
jmgraziano@buckscounty.org  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Relevant proceedings below .....	3
2. Evolution of Pennsylvania’s sex offender registration laws .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	12
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO THOSE OF ALL OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS FACED WITH THE SAME ISSUE.....	12
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY EXPANDED THE JURISDICTION OF FEDERAL COURTS TO REVIEW STATE COURT CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS BY MISAPPLYING PRECEDENT OF THIS HONORABLE COURT.....	18
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A RECURRING QUESTION OF GREAT IMPORTANCE THAT WARRANTS THIS HONORABLE COURT’S RESOLUTION .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
TABLE OF APPENDICES	
Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit Filed February 27, 2019 ..	App. 1
Order Of The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of Pennsylvania Dated October 26, 2016.....	App. 34
Report And Recommendation Of The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of Pennsylvania Dated April 21, 2016 .....	App. 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Calhoun v. Attorney General of Colorado</i> , 745 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968) .....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Britton</i> , 134 A.3d 83 (Pa. Super. 2016) .....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Giannantonio</i> , 114 A.3d 429 (Pa. Super. 2015) .....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Lutz-Morrison</i> , 143 A.3d 891 (Pa. 2016).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017) .....	10, 28
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 97 A.3d 747 (Pa. Super. 2014) .....	28
<i>Dickey v. Allbaugh</i> , 664 Fed.Appx. 690 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	14, 15
<i>E.B. v. Verniero</i> , 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Hautzenroeder v. Dewine</i> , 887 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	13, 14, 25, 28
<i>Henry v. Lungren</i> , 164 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court, San Jose Milpitas Judicial Dist., Santa Clara County, California</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973) .....	19, 20, 23
<i>Johnson v. Davis</i> , 697 Fed.Appx. 274 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	19, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming County Children’s Services Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982) .....	20, 21
<i>Leslie v. Randle</i> , 296 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989) .....	15, 21
<i>McNab v. Kok</i> , 170 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....	24, 26, 27, 29
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	i
<i>Sullivan v. Stephens</i> , 582 Fed.Appx. 375 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Elkins</i> , 683 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Felts</i> , 674 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Parks</i> , 698 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	25, 29
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	28
<i>Virsnieks v. Smith</i> , 521 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	21
<i>Williamson v. Gregoire</i> , 151 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	16, 25
<i>Wilson v. Flaherty</i> , 689 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16
 STATUTES	
18 Pa. C.S. § 6312(d)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3).....	i

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	2, 4, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	30, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a).....	30
34 U.S.C. §§ 20911, <i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 9, 17
34 U.S.C. §§ 20913-20915 .....	9
34 U.S.C. § 20918 .....	9
34 U.S.C. § 20919 .....	9
34 U.S.C. §§ 20920-20922 .....	8
42 Pa. C.S. § 9541, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
42 Pa. C.S. § 9795.1(a) .....	7
42 Pa. C.S. § 9795.2(a)(2).....	7
42 Pa. C.S. § 9795.3.....	26
42 Pa. C.S. § 9796(b) .....	7
42 Pa. C.S. §§ 9799.10-9799.41 (effective Decem- ber 20, 2012, through February 20, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
42 Pa. C.S. §§ 9799.10-9799.42 (effective June 12, 2018) .....	11
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.10(1) .....	8
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.11(b)(1)-(2) .....	8
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.11(b)(4).....	11
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.11(c).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.13(3) .....	9
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.13(3.1) .....	9
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.13(3.2) .....	9
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.14 .....	4, 9
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.14(d)(16) .....	10
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.15 .....	4, 9
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.15(a.2) .....	11
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.15(e) .....	10, 31
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.15(g) .....	10
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.25 .....	9
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.25(a.1-a.2) .....	11
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.51 .....	12
42 Pa. C.S. §§ 9799.51-9799.75 .....	11
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.51(b)(4) .....	11
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.52 .....	11, 12
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.54 .....	12
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.55 .....	12
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.55(a) .....	12
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.55(b)(2)(i)(A) .....	12
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.56(a)(2) .....	12
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.60(b) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 14071(g) .....	7
57 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 583(C) .....	14



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
57 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 584(A)(5) .....	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-22-109(3.5).....	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.06 .....	13
 OTHER	
“Federal Involvement in Sex Offender Registra- tion and Notification: Overview and Issues for Congress, In Brief,” Lisa N. Sacco, Congres- sional Research Service, March 25, 2015 .....	18
